
FERC Study Dispute Conference Call Notes
September 3, 2009

Forest Service Attendees:  Kathy Ward, Lynn Jackson, Barbara Williams, Vicki Taylor, Jason Engle, John Ippolito, Tom Philipps, Jeff Buhlig, Cherie Edwards and Sheila Sprague from the Forest Supervisor’s Office.  Angelina/Sabine NF District Ranger Eddie Taylor, Regional Office/Atlanta Specialist Jim Twaroski, and Washington Office Specialist Bob Deibel participated via conference call.  
No roll call was conducted, so others participating cannot be listed.  Mr. Alan Mitchnick with FERC was recognized as being on the call as well as Mr. Melvin Swoboda of Sabine River Authority (SRA).  All other FERC, SRA staff, SRA’s attorney, and Devine Tarbell & Associates staff were not identified.  Therefore, those speaking during the call are simply identified as FERC, Forest Service (FS), or SRA speakers.  
FERC – Talked about objectives of meeting.  Admitted they are winging it because have not had to conduct panels or these type meetings and exploring new ground.  This meeting is not to reargue issues, but an attempt to breach differences that could address FS needs or other ways of meeting a middle ground.  Maybe we can reach an agreement on how studies can be modified.  

FS – Question about process.  If we attempt to pound out details, can FERC arbitrate details after the study plans are already approved?  
FERC – We are the ultimate arbitrators if dispute over details of plan/disagreements occur, and we would be involved to solve the differences (although this would be done through a less formal process.)   If something is done informally, FERC could issue a letter; however, it would not be defined as part of the ILP process 

FS – Clarify that we don’t expect all our original studies to be adopted – just those mentioned in dispute letter. 

FERC – Discussed panel process.  FS must provide one rep, but it must be a figure that has not been involved in process.  Must figure out how many panels are needed, due to subject matter.  Anticipate no more than one panel.  Work will be labor intensive.  There will be technical conferences, site visits, meetings of panel members and a draft then final report must be written.  May be able to lump some issue together.  Don’t expect to have six panels, but possibly two to three. 

First milestone is September 10.  Three panel members must be selected along with number of panels to be used and number of members.  Our list of panel members is outdated.  Panel convenes September 15.  FERC member chairs the committee and will be responsible for issuing notes, distributing materials, etc.  It will be the applicant’s role to provide comments by September 22.  Others can participate in technical conferences that should begin on September 25.   Panel members could not have worked on project in any way (participated in this call, provided input on study plans, or have been consulted in any way).  Panel member must sign an impartiality statement.  Need to look for somebody independent, but could have knowledge of project.  Forest Service decides if there is a need for a separate person for each panel.  

Terrestrial Special Status Species Discussion  

FERC – Plan is to do habitat assessment first, and if there is any overlap with project affects will determine then if surveys need to be done.  This will all be in the preliminary report that will be submitted for FERC approval.  Ultimately up to the Commission, but FS will have input. 

FS – Left things wide open about who determines when there are project affects.  Issue has too much subjectivity.  Desktop study was already provided to and sounds like doing this after the fact – not after the study begins.  We just don’t know what to expect – open to interpretation as to how, where, etc.  Like to have more concrete definition of how much survey will be performed, etc.  Should not be open-ended. 
FERC – Study Plan has provision that applicant comes in with Plan for Survey after consultation with FS.   has to come in with report to FERC for approval – with agency comments on scope of study. No assurances what this will look like.  Are you saying you would like to see some assurances – would that give you more comfort?

FS – Need to see survey methods, such as plant inventories, remote sensing for habitat assessment, etc.  Need for specifics.  Haven’t got to study yet, so our comments will be on “unknowns.”  Point is we are not comfortable with the level shown currently. 

FERC – Implications of our study plan can change things.  What would it take to get the FS to commit to the study?

FS – We need to see a survey of all shoreline (of FS ownership) and there needs to be a tie between the studies.  

FERC – Can we modify the current study with a level of details that would help?

FS – We would like to see desktop study of plants, bottomlands, sensitive resources, etc. as part of areas known that need to be surveyed.  The working group decides other areas.  Maybe when we get to the next phase – with protocols.  Need more strength that certain surveys will be occurring.

FERC – Let’s ask the applicant. 

 – Initial intent was to identify all sensitive areas, whether there are known impacts or not.  Everything would be based on data you gave us, along with the Nat’l Heritage system.  Initially, we will look at data to see it there are points where it crosses the project boundary.  Have not been getting any info from Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS).  

Will search all databases and point locations, which include FS listed species, and plot out.  Then research all information on habitat and map all habitat, based on FS and Nat’l heritage database.  That will be the basis for initial analysis to determine what species would be affected by project.  January will provide report to all parties and go through each species and habitat and determine what species are being affected by project.  Then determine species to survey for.  Focused surveys will occur in 2010 on those species. 
Botanical species are different because there are different times to survey (due to flowering, etc.)  Must map and discuss.  Surveys will probably occur in the spring.  

As far as methods -  unsure because not sure yet about species.  However, we can revise the current study and provide general methods.  Would rather identify species and then identify methods.  

FS – This should not be limited to project boundary to forest.  How do you propose scope/breadth of study and not just limit it?  

 – Will use nexus. 

FS – Might help if  lists known affects.  There is no sense – nothing in writing to give us confidence that surveys will be done.  If  acknowledge affects, that the study will lead to surveys and is tied to the project nexus that would help. 

 – Can’t, just be project and species specific.  We have been open, but there is a data gap.  By doing the first phase, we will get the data, and then figure out what we need to do next.  

FERC – Would it help the FS if identify that potential effects will drive analyses?

FS – Yes, need something that leads to surveys.  Common activities/common effects.  

– Need project nexus defined to help him identify effects.  

FERC – Get language to amend study plan – at least define scope of effects. 

 – We can change some language if that will give room for movement from FS.

FS – Asked  to identify effects – and then need you to honor your commitment.  I don’t see any guarantee in writing.  You could avoid studies altogether. 

 – You know better than that.  We will come back with data and consult with everybody – dependent on the data.

FS – This could be identified as a two-tier study.  Is the plan first to conduct a scoping analysis, and then meet with agencies?  Phase II would be regulated by FERC?

FS – Need language to acknowledge effects that would warrant survey. 

FERC – Can there be agreement to meet with FERC staff via teleconference to try to reach an agreement on scope of project effects to reach an agreement on this study?  

FS – Willing to even meet in Orange to discuss. 

FERC/Leslie – Please include me in discussions.  Will be in office Tuesday through Friday of next week.  Can be reached at 202-502-6406.  

Cultural

FERC – FS states study needs clarification.  What is not working about the report and how can we revise?
FS – Visual observations not enough.  If going to base all criteria on visual, will limit working group to only those areas/sites that have visual features and you will not know the extent of the findings.  Will miss sites that may not have visual features.  
Lots of back & forth discussion to try to get everyone to understand point.  

 – Phase I will be desktop analysis and that will be presented to the working group, then the group will decide where to go from there. 

FS – It needs more clarification.  There are sites affected by erosion, recreation sites and we have provided photos of ongoing disturbances.  How do you determine if a site is worth doing further study by the working group if you don’t do some shovel testing in Phase I?  How can working group make an informed decision without information on the sites?  Must determine extent of site deposits before they can be investigated further.  
Our concerns are not addressed in the study plan as it appears snow.  

 –We will look at known sites, those with erosion and they will probably be high priorities.   

FS – Will have limited list for priorities to be investigated.

 – Intent is to cover as much property as we can in first view.

FERC – All information would be provided to working group; it is not just up to licensee.  They are required to get input from others. 

FS – Desktop survey not sufficient.  Study doesn’t say how to address the sites.  

 – Intent is to look at known sites – such as in rec areas and erosion areas.  Will not get all shoreline this year.  HPMP in next phase is covered in next years.  

HPMP working group will be made up of archeological people such as yourself. 

FERC – We have to approve HPMP and everyone weighs in. 

 – HPMP will include FS, SHPO, Tribes, FERC and will say amount of dollars to continue work and define priority work.  

FERC – Cultural resource studies often benefit what is known.  HPMP drives remainder of license, such as how to deal with any known or previous findings.  Language in it described how licensee must deal with sites if sites are discovered and mitigation.  Seems like study is good for things that are needed now.  Phase 2 will require further testing for unidentified sites and will be done with other agencies.  

 – FS will help in HPMP document.  We can all agree on good tool to take forward to manage resources as we go.  

FERC – Is there anything specific that could be added to the current study to make it acceptable to the FS?

FS – Need to include some subsurface testing in initial phase in order to be adequate.

FERC – Can you define this for ?

FS – If don’t have information about a site from shovel test, can’t prioritize.

 – If identify sites visually, that will lead to other things. 

FS – Is Phase I going to include all sites visited?  

Group discussed if visual survey finds 300 sites, is Working Group going to survey 300 sites further.  FS stressed there may be no need to visit all 300 sites, but will be unable to tell that if don’t do some shovel testing in Phase I.   understood then that they could possibly eliminate some sites from further study if they do some shovel testing.
 – Can recommend limited shovel testing to see if sites extend off further to determine if need to look at during Phase II and add to that list. 

FS – We have to have info about site to determine if further survey is needed.  

 – Will talk with Barbara Williams to try to develop language. 

FERC – We assumed everything found in Phase I goes to Phase II, but you are saying that is not needed?

 – Need good archeological wording on how limited shovel testing is used.  
Identify limited new sites for shovel testing.  

Contractor//FS Barbara Williams to get together to develop language to add.  FERC Leslie wants to assist, so keep FERC in the loop.  

Suggestion by group is to use red lines to strike out for draft changes that will be reviewed.

Non-native Invasive Plant Species (Noxious Weeds)

FERC – Focus will be on areas which functions could be affected by presence, and FS wants more extensive surveys.

FS – Study is tied more to North Wildlife Management Area (WMA) that is not even ours.  We are not confident studies will be done.  Tallow is prolific and are further down than the WMA.  

FS – Had a meeting in Lufkin, talked about doing satellite imagery – what happened to that study?

SRA – Needs do-ability & costs.  Really a USGS experiment and haven’t heard from them yet, so can’t commit.  

FS – would like to go on record that we would like the study and that would meet our needs.  

We believe tallow are treatable/manageable.

We know they are at Toledo Bend.  Have seen them.  Water is a vector and is spreading things along the shoreline and tied to erosion.  The mere existence of the lake causes it.  Found at Lakeview, area managed by .  

During initial pad, submitted initial known sites.  Provided evidence/submitted a GIS file of some areas; however, can’t get to some areas because can only reach by water only.  

Talked about salvania and hyacinth.

Most shoreline along Toledo Bend not accessible.  Need to get in boat or get in the air to determine extent.  FS is mandated by Federal law, executive orders to treat/eradicate and we need  to delineate extent that is happening on FS property.  

 – We are doing surveys when we are out there. 

FS – We can partner to treat & control spread (according to budgets, personnel, etc.)  First, would have to treat in areas where there are high value plants – use a ladder approach.  Need to know how much is there.  Once again, need to do survey by boat or by area like done for other aquatic species. 

SRA – Knowing where it is will not help.  It is everywhere because birds carry it.  

FS – Must disagree – not everywhere, because I have been out looking; and water carries it.    

SRA – We are evaluating USGS capability and just don’t know if it is doable.  There are invasive species throughout the region and can’t reduce the source. 

FERC – What is time frame for determining it you will be making USGS survey?

SRA – Depend on dollars too.  May hear from USGS tomorrow.  

FERC – Will you be making a decision within the week?

SRA – Yes, if numbers are reasonable and then we could drop out of others.  

FERC – Absent that level of survey, could prior areas be identified and have surveys focus on priority sites?

SRA – Hard to tell because of way they do it – can only see areas not covered by canopy.  

FERC – Can this only be done a specific time of year?

SRA – Yes, their signature element only shows aerially at certain times of year for the satellite pass.  

FERC – Absent project wide aerial survey, could ground surveys focus on high priority areas?

FS – Only part of the equation.  We are mandated to manage all our land to control any on FS lands.  Need entire extent of problem to develop plan for treatment. 

Can you do flight, digitize and use color sensing?

SRA – Don’t know. 

Discussion ensued about whether treatment does any good.  

FS - Talked about cutting down big trees – seed sources – and how sprouts and small trees respond to fire, etc. So, there are treatments.  
FERC - Guess we are waiting on estimates and then go from there?

SRA – Need to get estimates of survey first.  

FERC – Once again, Leslie will be the point person for this discussion.

Aquatic Invasives
SRA – We are working with Parks & Wildlife and may assess in some type study.  

FS – Sub level of information needs to come to us. 

SRA – I believe you work with Parks & Wildlife – Howard Elmer is the contact.

FS – Didn’t see this addressed in the PAD or Management Plan. Still don’t know if there will be studies.  Current Management Plan not sufficient.

FERC – That is in the future.  In AIR, aquatics is mentioned and thought there was an agreement on this issue.  FERC feels the current aquatic situation is sufficient. 

SRA – Already spending $100,000 a year for treatment.

FS – As for as aquatics go, we need to be more in the loop and active participants.  Our chief issue is tallow.  

SRA – You need to be hooking in with Howard. 

FS – We have already been dealing with John Payne. 

FERC – I believe we agree that aquatics dispute not at issue.  

Project Boundary

FERC – Never had a request to use LIDAR and that is beyond FERC’s requirements.  That level of survey is not necessary for the project. 

FS – What point in the process is the boundary determined?

FERC – As part of the actual application, under 4.41h.  As part of the application, SRA will file a geo reference format with positioning up to plus or minus 40 feet.  Guidance document is on FERC’s web site and was last updated in July.  No where as accurate as LIDAR, but not required to be that accurate.   All submitted with license application.  Possibly at draft application, but actually part of application filed with commission. 

FS – Is that in metes and bounds and GIS?

FERC & SRA – Yes, metes and bounds. 

FS – Is that based on the 1962 survey?

Where control points are washing away, how do you rectify that?

SRA – Adjustments made putting metes and bounds on GIS overlay.  Look at aerial photos (geo reference) making sure boundary line on ground or map is the same.  We may have to buy land if currently shown in the water.

FS – What is project boundary is inland?

SRA – Just sits there – literally.  Expect there is very little of that, but there may be some at the upper end.  May be some above Logansport.

Keep in mind, in Texas we do not do reconveyances. 

FERC – There is not a study because it has to be done anyway.  Application would be insufficient and FERC would not be able to accept the application without the project boundary being fully defined. 

FS – Can metes and bounds be defined on the ground?

SRA – We can find the markers and relocate boundary lines. 

FS – Are many monuments out in the lake?

SRA – Not many, but some.  We are able to find visual, identifiable boundary lines.  

FS – Do you use the original survey from 1962?  Is that how you determine the boundary?

SRA – Boundary is at or near the 175 or at least 50 feet horizontally from the top of pool.

FS – One thing LIDAR could do for us – it is more accurate than a surveyor in identifying the 175.  That is why we suggest it. 

SRA – Wouldn’t work.  The project boundary line was put on the ground by metes and bounds.  If use LIDAR to identify 175, you may or may not own the property.  Can’t file at the courthouse using LIDAR.  There are legal descriptions on record for the project.  

FS – Except for the monuments out in the lake. 

SRA – Those can be rebuilt and in some cases we have to buy the property from the owner.  We done it before and will have to do again. 

FS – Then when all said in done, should we be able to know how much land has been lost?

SRA – Yes. 

FS – Crux of our concern in the project boundary and that land has been lost. 

SRA – Some boundaries may have eroded away and/or may have water on it. 

FERC – Our agency has to approve any boundary changes. 

SRA – Can’t change the boundary. 

FERC – Applicant must have the “right” to the land they are using or proposing to use.  However, some adjustments may have to be made. 

Is the FS satisfied with how the boundary will be drawn up now that you know more details?  

FS – Part of reason we asked for the study is so non-surveyors can use GIS/GPS.  This part is tied to land loss that will have to be identified in time to do the EA.

FERC – Yes, we will have to have that info for the EA.  Will have to see changes from old to new boundary.   If project boundary changes, there has to be a description of such in the proposal.  Will have to quantify land loss and current land uses as part of any license to be approved.  If not in application, FERC will require it.  

FS – Can FERC amend project boundary?

FERC – Yes, and include in project.  Will emphasize this happening at rec sites, wildlife areas, but can also exclude if in the public interest.   

Is the FS OK with how exhibit G will be useful to describe the boundary?  

FS – Won’t know until we see it. 

FERC – Will see when draft application or in about two years.  In other words, after most studies have been done. 

SRA – Will have discussion before then.  Will talk to FS before then. 

FS – Are there any check-in points?

SRA – Yes.  We will not do this at the last minute.  There will be an ongoing discussion. 

FS – Saying we are OK is better than saying we are satisfied. 

Encroachment/Trespass
FERC – FS provided documentation of some trespass and that should be provided to the Compliance section.  Need to send that to them. The extent is not known, but should be worked out between FS and SRA on how to handle.  Don’t think any are within the project boundary lands.  
FS – Some on the lakeshore.  

There is a lot more than that – that is just the tip of the iceberg. 

FERC  - That is responsibility of Hydro and Compliance section because it is about administration of the current license.  They are responsible. 

FS – Were adjustments made?  For example, one situation is where the FS line cuts through a cabin. 

FERC – Is it in the project boundary?

SRA – Know where the boundary is and how do you expect SRA to intervene in the situations that are the FS responsibility?  If SRA was the landowner, then we would get involved.  

FS – There are piers, docks that are both involved.  

SRA – We do know of a small pier at Six Mile, but that has been permitted.  FS land was traded in early 80s in a land swap with SRA.
FS – Possible we have not updated our status atlas map. 

SRA – Looking at #10 and #11 adjacent to Timberline and Green Acres.  Land swap and this was traded to SRA.  There are three more on the list that are away from the water, and includes #16 & 17.  There may be other areas we don’t know about, but don’t think so. 

FS – Would be helpful to communicate with SRA about current landowner problems. 

FERC – If find encroachments and they are within the project boundary, bring to Compliance.  SRA will also address how to handle in proposed Shoreline Management Plan.

SRA – FS must work with us on this. 

FERC – If private land is encroaching on FS land, FS deals with it.  

There may be other flow issues that are not in compliance.  Hear we are being told this will be dealt with in the licensing part.  Have been given a different message in the past. 

SRA – There are pneumatic flow needs that are being handled in the relicensing.  Can easily handle this. 
FERC – This year encroachments are not required to be addressed by the applicant.  Do not deal with as part of the existing activities and as part of the existing license.  Those type of thing do not affect the relicensing process.  

FS – We are not clear on this – not a black & white issue.  

FERC – Recommend you handle through Compliance.  If you get pushed back, let us know.  

FS – Must be addressed in Shoreline Management Plan. 

FERC – Expect to see in Shoreline Management Plan as part of the application. 

SRA – Shoreline Management Plan will be ready by time of application. 

FERC – Hope FS will be a part of that process. 

SRA – Identify our related problems to us and we will go out there.  

FERC – Try to work out at the local level.  

Local landowner issues are encouraged to be dealt with a local level. 

FS – Point is we have pushed.  Need to have daylight and be as specific as possible.  We welcome clarification and details. 

FERC – You can help with the Shoreline Management Plan. 

FS – Need baseline and a feel of overall problem for the studies. 

Plan must include what is out there, how current issues need to be dealt with and how we will deal with them in the future. 

FERC – Are you OK with this – is it no longer in dispute?  

FS – Only if dealt with in the Shoreline Management Plan.  

If is identified the extent of the problem.  Not enough to only say how issues will be dealt with.  Want to get a handle on what is occurring.  

SRA – See no value in doing that.  The Shoreline Management Plan will address and we don’t think there is that much out there. 

We try to keep track of permits. 

FS – yes, but how well define is the red line?

SRA – We can re-establish the boundary line. 

FS – To prove ownership?

SRA – Yes. 

FS – SRA does not have law enforcement division?

SRA - No
FS – So operations on the lake are not enforced?  Don’t have authority?

SRA – Have to handle civilly through the courts or internally. 

FS – One issue over the years, our FS cannot enforce with the project boundary.  Look at clarifying this to work this out.  There are jurisdictional questions.  Can’t enforce on Toledo Bend.  Our law enforcement cannot go beyond project boundary. 
SRA – You don’t own down to 172.  

FS – FS owns dirt from 175-172.  

Issues involve landlines and project boundary/encroachments.  

SRA – Law issues are in our contract with TPWL and Department of Safety. 

FS – We would like to have concurrent jurisdiction on Toledo Bend and would like to discuss that with SRA.

Can’t say there is resolution because the project affects this.  This should be evaluated in the ILP.  We only know of some.  Not sure this is resolved.  

If encroachment by SRA, this should be part of the process.  If encroachment by third parties, we have to deal with otherwise.  If there are private parties involved, then SRA or FS will have to deal with it.  Existing problems can be brought to the Compliance division. 

FERC – There needs to be coordination between FS and SRA.  As far as identifying current problems, encourage further discussion to narrow.  We have no alternatives to suggest.  

Soil Erosion

FERC – This is a new survey and we can clarify content.  Would be a survey of erosion along perimeter of reservoir.  

FS – Land loss along would be a priority – regardless.  Need to know land loss and how much we will see in the future – and mitigation and how will affect all other resources. 

Do all FS lands.  This will help in developing other studies – cultural, terrestrial.  Should be #1 study to look at all shoreline. 

If do all shoreline, methodology could go back & forth on that.  Need to predict future loss.  Talked about looking at the past conditions to get a feel of what will happen in the future.  Look at historical imagery to assess.  Consider wind, seasonality, etc.
There are models out there that can predict – such as Russell – that are widely used.  Look at desktop analysis.  

FERC – Point of survey goes along with Shoreline Plan and can identity then through desktop analysis.  Comes into play afterwards.  Work with SRA in getting at mitigations needed.  That will become part of NEPA analysis down the road.  Can identify some during survey.  

FS – Thought purpose of survey was to get a grasp on what is happening so you can address in NEPA.
We have to defend our conditions.  Does FERC have to quality affects before the EIS can be done?  

FERC – Are you looking to see/predict future erosion?

FS – Not so much predict, but look at past.  For example, look at aerial photos and do an analysis.  Could help us quantify. 

That is what the models can do for us.  

Determination of rate  of soil erosion can help with cultural resources – in fact it is critical.  

Not only that, but land loss and addresses water quality. 

SRA – We have to develop a study plan and are reluctant to use models.  We need to evaluated and see best way to handle this.  

FS – Would you agree conceptually to doing a study?  

SRA Counsel – Hearing questions are, is it eroding?  You want to quantify and determine the rate.  We acknowledge there is erosion, but don’t know what happens when models meet land use.  Perhaps we can put together a monitoring plan?

FS – Point of study is to determine what will happen in the future.  You have stated there will be no change in project management. 

SRA – Challenge that there will be any differences.

FS – How will you know if you don’t quantify the data?  How can you put together a monitoring plan?

FERC – Can you develop a paragraph to address this?  

FS – Look at historical photos, etc.  

Costs are not supposed to be an issue.  Don’t have to develop new models.  We need to establish the soil loss rather than ranking it.  

SRA – What are you saying that could be put into the license? 

FS – Would expect mitigation to address soil erosion. 

FERC – This could be captured as mitigation in the plan developed later. 

FS – Point is erosion is occurring and we want to quantify the problem – not just leave it to mitigation in a plan later. 

SRA – Have you run the model?

FS – It uses concrete factors such a topography, soils, vegetation types, etc.  It is a real predictor. 
FERC – This is done from the desktop?

FS – Would have to be some groundtruthing.

FERC – Is it expensive?

FS – No, because it can be downloaded. 

FERC – Can SRA identify the methodology?

SRA – We need 60 days minimum to provide methodology.  Can’t provide it any faster than that. 
FERC – Survey we proposed is very broad and is intended to get the FS involved.  Think we proposed and that we captured your concern.  

FS – As long as all NF lands are surveyed, we are agreement. 

FERC – Methodology to be developed between FS and SRA – open to predicting future changes.  

Recap by FERC staff Mr. Alan Mitchnick
1)
Terrestrial – FS & SRA will work to determine scope of effects.

2)
Cultural – Shovel testing will be done.  FS & SRA will develop language to
amend current study. 

3)
SRA will get with us about USGS survey.  

4)
Aquatics resolved.

5)
Not satisfied, but OK.  Exhibit G involved in connection of evaluating loss of 
land. 

6)
Encroachments – FS will work with Compliance Division.  Future problems
will be addressed in Shoreline Management Plan. 

7)
Soil Erosion – will cover entire shoreline.  Question of predictive capability to
quantify rate of erosion.  Will be considered/may be evaluated during
development of shoreline plan. 

Leslie/FERC – Will be getting phone calls/keep us in the loop of what is going on.  

Since FS filed this dispute, need on record when discussion is done.  Will need to see something filed with us that you agreed upon language.  This will be a duel effort.  

As soon as you have finalized agreements, let us know.  

FS – Date technical conferences must be held is Sept 25.  

Studies and methodologies will be ongoing as part of schedule?  

FERC – Will review first year’s studies and if results are not adequate, can require further studies. 
SRA – Will be early 2010 before first study report is due.   
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